 TRS-80"
Model 100 Portable Compuier

- USING MULTIPLAN“‘ -




Multiplan™ Program:
© 1984 Microsoft Corp.
Licensed to Tandy Corporation
All Rights Reserved

Using Multiplan™
© 1984 Tandy Corporation and
Microsoft Corporation
All Rights Reserved

TRS-80 is a registered trademark
of Tandy Corporation

Reproduction or use, without express written permission
from Tandy Corporation, of any portion of this manual is
prohibited. While reasonable efforts have been taken in
the preparation of this manual to assure its accuracy, Tandy
Corporation assumes no liability resulting from any errors
or omissions in this manual, or from the use of the
information contained herein.

10987654321




Vi

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE AND LICENSE OF RADIO SHACK COMPUTER EQUIPMENT AND
SOFTWARE PURCHASED FROM A RADIO SHACK COMPANY-OWNED COMPUTER CENTER, RETAIL
STORE OR FROM A RADIO SHACK FRANCHISEE OR DEALER AT ITS AUTHORIZED LOCATION

LIMITED WARRANTY
CUSTOMER QBLIGATIONS

CUSTOMER assumes full responsibility that this Radio Shack computer hardware purchased (the “Equipment™),
and any copies of Radio Shack software included with the Equipment or licensed seﬂarately ghe “‘Software’’)
meets the specifications, capacity, capabilities, versatility, and other requirements of CUSTOMER.

B CUSTOMER assumes full responsibility for the condition and effectiveness of the operating environment in which
the Equig‘mem and Software are to function, and for its instaliation.

RADIO SHACK LIMITED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

A For a period of ninety (90) calendar days from the date of the Radio Shack saies document received upon

purchase of the Equipment, RADIQ SHACK warrants to the on?mal CUSTOMER that the Equipment and the

medium upon which the Software is stored is free from manufacturing defects. THIS WARRANTY IS ONLY

APPLICABLE TO PURCHASES OF RADIO SHACK EQUIPMENT BY THE ORIGINAL CUSTOMER FROM RADIQ

SHACK COMPANY-OWNED COMPUTER CENTERS, RETAIL STORES AND FROM RADIO SHACK FRANCHISEES

AND DEALERS AT ITS AUTHORIZED LOCATION. The warranty is votd if the Equipment's case or cabinet has been

opened, or if the Equipment or Software has been subjected to |mproger or abnormal use. if a manufacturing

defect is discovered during the stated warranty period, the defective Equipment must be returned to a Radio

Shack Computer Center, a Radio Shack retail store, participating Radio Shack isee or Radio Shack deater

for repair, along with a copy of the sales document or lease agreement. The original CUSTOMER'S sole and

exclusive remedy in the event of a defect is limited to the correction of the defect b repair, replacement, or

refund of the purchasedpnce, at RADIO SHACK'S election and sole expense. RADIO SHACK has no obligation to

reflace or repair expendable items.

RADIO SHACK makes no warranty as to the design, capability, capacity, or suitability for use of the Software,

except as gruviaed in this paragraph. Software is licensed on an “'AS IS" basis, without warranty. The original

CUSTOMER'S exclusive remedy, in the event of a Software manufacturing defect, is its repair or replacement

within thir?/ (30) calendar days of the date of the Radio Shack sales document received upon license of the

Software. The defective Software shall be returned to a Radio Shack Computer Center, a Radio Shack retail store,

Eanimpanng Radio Shack franchisee or Radio Shack dealer along with the sales document.

xcept as provided herein no emplogee, agent, franchisee, dealer or ather person is authorized to give any

warranties of any nature on behalf of RADIO SHACK.

D. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, RADIO SHACK MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES, AND ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPQSE IS LIMITED IN ITS DURATION
T0 THE DURATION OF THE WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN.

E. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation{s) may not
ap'rls to CUSTOI

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

A EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, RADIO SHACK SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY TO CUSTOMER
OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LIABILITY, LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED OR
ALLEGED 70 BE CAUSED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BY “EQUIPMENT" OR “SOFTWARE" SOLD, LEASED,
LICENSED OR FURNISHED BY RADIO SHACK, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY INTERRUPTION OF
SERVICE, LOSS OF BUSINESS OR ANTICIPATORY PROFITS OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM
THE USE OR OPERATION OF THE 'EQUIPMENT" OR “SOFTWARE'. IN NO EVENT SHALL RADIO SHACK BE
LIABLE FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, OR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING DUT OF
ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR IN ANY MANNER ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED WITH THE SALE.
LEASE, LICENSE, USE OR ANTICIPATED USE OF THE “EQUIPMENT' OR *'SOFTWARE'".
NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS AND WARRANTIES, RADIO SHACK'S LIABILITY HEREUNDER
FOR DAMAGES INCURRED BY CUSTOMER OR OTHERS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMER
FOR THE PARTICULAR "EQUIPMENT"' OR *'SOFTWARE'" INVOLVED

B. RADIO SHACK shall not be liable for any damages caused by delay in delivering or furnishing Equipment and/or
Software.
C. No action arising out of any ctaimed breach of this Warranty or transactions under this Warranty may be brought
more than two ?2) years after the cause of action has accrued or more than four (4) years after the date of the
Radio Shack sales for the Equipment or Software, whi first occurs.
i or damages, so the above

D. Some states do not allow the limitation or of
|Imltaltﬂn§}w0f exclusmn&sg may not apply to CUSTOMER.

RADIO SHACK SOFTWARE LICEN:

RADIO SHACK grants to CUSTOMER a non-gxclusive, paid-up license to use the RADIO SHACK Software on one

computer, subject to the fallowing provisions:

A Except as otherwise provided in this Software License, applicable copyright laws shall appl& to the Software.

B. Title to the medium on which the Software is recorded (cassette and/or diskette) or stored (ROM) is transferred to
CUSTOMER, but not title to the Sottware.

C. CUSTOMER may use Software on one host computer and access that Software through one or more terminals it
the Software permits this function

D. CUSTOMER shall not use, make, manufacture, or reproduce copies of Software except for use on one computer

and as is specifically provided in this Software License. Customer is expressly prohibited from disassembling the

are

CUSTOMER is permitted to make additional copies of the Software only for backup or archival purposes or if

additional copies are required in the operation of one computer with the Software, but only to the extent the

Software allows a backup copy to be made. However, for TRSDOS Software, CUSTOMER is permitted to make a

limited number of additional copies for CUSTOMER'S own use,

F. CUSTOMER may resell or distribute unmodified copies of the Software provided CUSTOMER has purchased one
copy of the Software for each one sold or distributed. The provisions of this Software License shall also be
applicable to third parties receiving copies of the Software from CUSTOMER

G Al copyanhI notices shall be retained on all copies of the Sottware.

APPLICABILITY OF WARRANTY

A. The terms and conditions of this Warranty are applicable as between RADIO SHACK and CUSTOMER to either a
sale of the Equipment and/or Software License to CUSTOMER o to a transaction whereby RADIO SHACK sells or
conveys such Equipment to a third party for (ease to CUSTOMER.

B. The limitations of |labi|l?’ and Warranty provisions herein shall inure to the benefit of RADIO SHACK, the author,
owner and/or licensor of the Software and any manufacturer of the Equipment sold by RADIO SHACK.

STATE LAW RIGHTS

The warranties granted herein give the original CUSTOMER specific legal rights, and the original CUSTOMER may have

other rights which vary from state to state

m




-




CONTENTS

Introduction ................ ... .. i |
Howto Proceed...............oiiiiimiii i 3
Operating Information .........................cccuo.... 5
Installing Multiplan .............c.ccoiiiiininennnn.. 5
Fillenames . .........ciiiiiiii et eiianns 8
Sample Filenames ..............covviininnenn.. 8

Starting Up Multiplan. .. ...ttt 9
Backing Up Your Multiplan Files...................... 10
Fundamentals of Multiplan .............................. 11
The Screen ... ..ottt 11

The Direction Keys . .......ooviiiiiii e, 13
Moving the Cell Pointer ......................... 14

Scrolling the Worksheet ...........c.ccoiviieinnnnnn.. 14

The LABEL Key . ...ooiiii it e ceeians 16

The Goto Command. .. .......cc.oviiitereeaennnnn. 17
Command Selection from Menus ..................... 18
Multiplan Proposed Responses .........c.ovevveuvunnn. 19
Filling in the Command Line: The Key........... 20
Canceling a Command; The Key......ooo. ... 20

The Quit Command .............coviiiiniareannnnnn. 21
Building a Worksheet ................c0ouiiiiieinnnnn.. 23
The Worksheet Number Grid ........................ 24
Entering Text......coivtit it e e 26
Correcting Typing Errors: The Key ....... 28
Entering Data with the Direction Keys................. 29
Column Width.............coivi i, 31




The Format Width Command ........................ 32
Entering Numbers ............ .. ... i, 33
The Format Cells Command ...............ccoviine. 35
Alignment ....... .. ... it 36
Formats .......cciiiiriiiiiieaiiaaernannens 37
Quitting Multiplan: Saving Your Worksheet ............ 38
Entering Formulas ..............coiiiiiiiiiiirinrnannas 39
Starting Up (Review) . . .....coiiriii it er e 39
The Insert Command: The Key ..ot 39
Entering Additional Text.............ciiiiiinn.. 42
Entering Additional Numbers ........................ 43
Aligning CellContents ...........coiiiiiiiinennnnns 43
The Blank Command ............cciiiitinenieiernennn 45
Formulas . ..ot i ittt e e e 46
BuildingaFormula............ccoiiiiiirennnenen.n. 46
Reviewing or ChangingaFormula.................... 50
The Edit Line: CellContents . . ..........c..ciiivunnnn 50
Drawing Lines .........coiiiriinrnrniininrnnrnnanss 81
Saving Work: The Transfer Save Command ............ 52
Naming Cellsand Copying ............. ... ..ot 54
Loading a File: The Transfer Load Command .......... 54
B 15 o =Y 58
Format: Align Center............ciiiiirerirarnenen. 57
The Copy Right Command ...............cccvuvainns 58
Ranges: The Colon..........ciiiiiiiiiniinninnnnnnns 6l
Formulas (Review). ... .....cciiiiiiiree it ennenans 63
Naming Cells. ... ...coiiiiiiii i i i e 63
Building a Formula Using Names ..................... 66
Calculating Functions: SUM ... 69
Error Values . .o oi it ittt it i e tee e e e enannns 70
Relative References and Absolute References ......... 72
Copying a Formula: The Copy From Command ........ 77
ii

.



Copying Formulas and Options. . ......................... 81

Building a Formula to Show Increasing Sales........... 81
Copying a Formula to the Right:

The Copy Right Command (Review) ................ 83

What If.2 . 84

The Options Command.............................. 85

Printing a Worksheet........ ............................ 87

The Print Current Screen Command .................. 87

The Print Worksheet Command ...................... 87

Learning More about Multiplan....................... 91

Index . ... 93

iii







INTRODUCTION

Multiplan™ is an electronic worksheet — a large grid of
entries, each of which can be words, titles, numbers, or
formulas. But more, Multiplan can replace your pen and paper
and your calculator because Multiplan can perform the
calculations for you.

Multiplan frees you from the limitations of more traditional
methods of calculation. Because Multiplan remembers
relationships between entries on a worksheet, it can
automatically perform calculations. This lets you test out plans
by putting different values into your formulas. If one number
changes, what is the effect on the worksheet?

For example:
What if costs rise 10% for one item and 6.5% for another?
What if production increases?

What if sales of one item skyrocket?

What if home utility bills soar?
Is it worth it to pay express freight to get a product early?
Is it worth it to give a discount to marginal buyers?

Simply alter a critical number and watch the figures change
across your worksheet. You can run sensitivity analyses, do
budget and resource planning, and schedule more efficiently.
You’ll soon find that Multiplan is a vast improvement over
“hand calculating” methods.

Multiplan overcomes the limitations of paper worksheets.
Multiplan offers you a worksheet 99 rows long and 63 columns
wide. You can, as necessary, instantly insert or erase data,
widen or shrink columns; thereby eliminating the costly and
tiresome work of typing or hand printing the worksheet over
and over. A Multiplan worksheet is always very flexible.







el HOW TO PROCEED
:-II
An interactive program like Multiplan can be learned only
= by practice. It’s important that you try, test, and experiment
as you learn. Nothing you type can damage the computer or
- Multiplan, so don’t hesitate to experiment.

The tutorial, Using Multiplan, introduces Multiplan in simple
steps with many practical examples. It takes you step by step
in creating a financial analysis of a model firm — Spencer

- Ceramics.
- The sections, “Fundamentals” and “Building a Worksheet,”
help you become familiar with the keyboard and screen
- display and introduce you to the Multiplan typing aids.
“Entering Formulas” and “Naming Cells and Copying” lead
s you further into the use of Multiplan. When you complete
these sections you’ll have used some of the most important
el Multiplan commands and features.
- “Copying Formulas and Options” introduces the finer points
of the Multiplan screen display. After completing it, you’ll be
- ready to print some samples of your work. “Printing a
Worksheet” tells you how. |
- As you work through Using Multiplan, you’ll find it helpful to |
refer to your reference manual, Multiplan Reference Guide.
ma

It begins with “Elements of Multiplan” which explains in
depth the Multiplan worksheet, how to enter commands, how
to edit, what formulas are, how access to files works, and what
happens when the worksheet undergoes changes that move
- data.

‘- The Multiplan Reference Guide also contains detailed
' descriptions of all Multiplan commands in “Command Direc-
- tory”; of all mathematical and statistical functions in “Func-
| tion Directory”; and of all messages Multiplan displays in
mas “Message Directory.”

1]




At the end of the reference manual, you’ll find appendices
that contain additional information you’ll find helpful.
Appendix A, entitled “Helpful Hints,” is the most important.
These hints suggest ways to make your Multiplan sessions
more efficient and effective; if you follow the hints, you’ll save
time and space.

Included also is the Multiplan Quick Reference Guide, which
summarizes Multiplan for quick, easy reference.

Begin applying Multiplan to simple tasks, making frequent
use of the reference manual. As you gain experience, use
Multiplan for more complex tasks. You'll soon find that you
have a firm grip on a powerful tool.




- OPERATING INFORMATION
-

Multiplan works on any TRS-80 Model 100 Portable Computer
™ with at least 16K of RAM.

To save your files to cassette, you need a cassette recorder,
- such as Radio Shack’s CCR-8l. You can save your files to

diskette with the Model 100 Disk/Video Interface.

A printer is optional, but is convenient to obtain a hardcopy
- of your worksheets. Your Radio Shack dealer has a wide selec-
tion of printers from which to choose.

‘-
Installing Multiplan
The Multiplan program is stored on a ROM cartridge that you
-

install in your Model 100. This means that the Multiplan pro-
gram is always available for you to use and it doesn’t consume
- any precious RAM space. All available RAM is left available
for your Multiplan worksheets.

-
Before installing the Multiplan ROM in your Model 100, make
- sure your computer is turned off. (Use the power switch on
the right side of the computer). If you are using the Model
- 100 Power Adapter, make sure it is unplugged.
| 1. Place your Model 100 face down on a flat surface such |
— as a table. ;
= 1
i
- }
|
= \
- i
|
- 1
|




=
2. Locate the ROM Module Expansion Compartment using
the illustration below. Open the compartment door by [ -
inserting a small coin (penny or nickel) in to the slot and
pushing down on the coin. -
p—
TRE-80 ‘ =
Radio fhack  AvMsipindy e reoe anma
e e [ -
=
| -
SLOT -

3. There are two sockets in this compartment. Your
Multiplan ROM plugs into the shorter socket. -




4,

Align the ends of the ROM as shown here:

f \\\\\Q\\\\\\ﬂllll"l' LA

Gently push the ROM into the socket. Don’t force the
ROM. If you have trouble, make sure you are aligning
the ROM and the socket correctly.

Close the compartment door and turn your Model 100
over.

Turn on the Model 100. If MSPLAN does not appear on
the directory, do the following:

Position the cursor over BASIC and press (ENTER).
At BASIC’s prompt (OK), type the following:

10 CALL 63012
SAVE“MP”

This creates a file called “MP.BA” that starts up
Multiplan. Press to return to the directory.




Filenames

Files, like files of paper documents, are collections of
information. This information may be data (numbers, text,
formulas, and so on), computer programs, or a combination
of the two.

You will be using the Multiplan program and any number of
Multiplan worksheet files that you create yourself. Worksheet
files are a permanent record of the information that you enter
into the worksheet.

Your worksheet files can be stored on cassette, diskette or
in your Model 100’s random access memory (RAM). Because
there may be many files on each cassette, diskette or in
memory, files are identified by filenames or pathnames. This
makes it easy for you to find specific information.

When using SYLK format files (RAM files), the default
extension is .DO. SYLK files can be viewed and edited by
using TEXT (your Model 100’s text editor) or transferred to
other computers by TELCOM (your Model 100’s
communication program). SYmbolic LinK format is described
in Appendix D.

Sample Filenames

Below are some sample filenames:

OCTSLS PROPSL
BUDGET MPWK20
TEST HOME

If the file was saved using Normal Mode, the file would have
the extension .CO; otherwise the extension .DO is used.



[ ]

[__ L]

Starfing Up Multiplan

Follow these steps to start up Multiplan:
1.  Turn on your Model 100.

2. Position the cursor over the file MP.BA or MSPLAN and
press (ENTER). The screen shows:

M1crdsoft Multip{én
e Version 1.00
for the TRS 80 Modet 100

(e Copymght M1crosoft Corpor*atxon 1983

Fﬂe to use? %

You can now enter a filename.

If you want to load a worksheet that already exists, you
can enter the name at this point. An easier way, however
is at the directory, position the cursor over the filename
you want to load and press (ENTER). Multiplan starts up
and automatically loads that file.

Note: If you plan to use a cassette recorder, you should
use the SOUND OFF command from BASIC before
running Multiplan.




Backing Up Your Multiplan Files | '"

It is strongly suggested that you periodically store your

Multiplan files currently in RAM out to cassette or disk as —
backups. This prevents the loss of valuable data due to low !
batteries, or some other unexpected problem. See Transfer
Save in the Multiplan Reference Guide for instructions on

saving Multiplan files to cassette/disk. p

Since your Multiplan program is permanently stored in its
ROM, there is no need to make a backup of it.

10




-
- FUNDAMENTALS OF MULTIPLAN
= In this chapter, you will learn the fundamentals necessary to
- effectively use Multiplan. You will also learn about the special
| keys often used in Multiplan.
-
= . o
The Screen
- . Nt S
| To work with Multiplan, your Multiplan ROM must be in-
- stalled. Refer to the “Operating Information” section at the
| beginning of this manual for specific information about “In-
el stalling Multiplan.”
s Start up Multiplan by positioning the cursor over MP.BA or
MSPLAN and pressing (ENTER). When prompted to enter a
- filename, enter “SPENCE” for Spencer, a worksheet we will
i create in the next chapter.
o When Multiplan is loaded and ready, your screen shows the |
I following display:
[ 1] 11 ‘
2 |
" _ z |
5 |
e ey pe o R, |
- i , |
, What you see now is the basic Multiplan screen. Notice the }
- row and column numbers. i
= 1
1) ;
[ [} |
— 11




Your screen displays only a small portion of the actual
worksheet available to you. You can imagine the screen as
a window to your worksheet:

12

L 10

il




-
-
- Columns are numbered across the top. The illustrated screen
- now shows you 4 of the 63 worksheet columns.
» Rows are numbered down the left side of the display. The
- illustrated screen now shows you 7 of the 99 worksheet rows.
, Imagine lines running vertically between the column
= numbers and horizontally between the row numbers to form
boxes on the worksheet. Each box is called a “cell.” Cells hold
- the values of the worksheet.
‘- The cell that is available for immediate use, the active cell,
is illuminated by the cell pointer. The cell pointer is currently
‘- in the upper left corner of the display; in row 1, column 1.
- A cell is identified by its location; the row number is always
: given first. Cell “row 1, column 1” (RIC)) is the active cell now.
The Direction Keys
- Locate the direction keys ( &,>), (D, ) on your Model
= 100 keyboard. These keys are used to move the cell pointer
- around the worksheet (and for other functions you will learn
' about later).
[l i
, |
- !
|
- |
|
- |
- l
™) ;
|
[ ] :
- 13




Moving the Cell Pointer I
Press the key once. Now look at the cell pointer. You ~—
moved it one cell to the right, to column 2. The pointer is now l
in row 1, column 2 (R1C2). That cell is now the active cell. -

i
| -
\
- . ,‘
Try the other direction keys. Watch how the cell pointer -
moves. |
Try to move the cell pointer to row 4, column 4 (R4C4). You '_‘
can press the direction keys in any order you want. -
Scrolling the Worksheet ~
The illustrated screen shows you only 4 columns. What if you -
want to see column 8? Press the key until the cell pointer -
reaches the right edge of the display. v
As you continue to press the key, the pointer remains still, -
but the columns move to the left above it. (Look at the col-
umn numbers as you move the pointer.) This is called -
scrolling.
[ ]
14 -




Press the key until you reach column 8. (Columns 1
through 4 are no longer visible on the left.) You are now in
row 4, column 8 (R4C8).

Now press the () key until the cell pointer reaches row 43.
You are now in row 43, column 8 (R43C8).

Notice that during all of these movements, the cell pointer
always stays on the screen. When the cell pointer reaches the
edge of the display, the row numbers or the column numbers
scroll across the screen. You can visualize this as sliding the
window around the worksheet.

You could return to the upper left corner of the worksheet
(RIC]) by pressing the () and (1) keys until the cell pointer
arrives there. But, there is another, faster way to move the cell
pointer to RICL.

15




Press (CTRU(P). (Hold down the key while pressing |

(1)). The pointer returns in one movement to RICI! This is —
called the “HOME?” cell; therefore (CTRL)(1) is known as the ]
“HOME KEY” —
The LABEL Key ’
The key prints the command line on the last line of !
the display. Press the key once. The display shows: fo
-
Notice that there is one command for each function key. For —
example, the key is the Edit command, is the Blank 7
command, and is the Copy command. -
If you do not want the command line displayed, press the -
key again and the bottom line of the worksheet
reappears. —
To make the rest of this manual easier to follow, all illustra- ]
tions of the Multiplan display show the command line. S
™
16 -




The Goto Co‘ryn‘n:\thdi

There is a way that is faster than using the direction keys to
reach a cell on a different part of the worksheet. Press
(Transfer). You see the following options:

e

Now select the Goto command by pressing (F5). At the
bottom of the screen (replacing the command line), you
should see the prompt:

Notice that a response is given in the shaded command field.
When you first select a command, Multiplan proposes
responses in the command fields; these responses are called
“proposed responses.”

|
Multiplan derives proposed responses from various aspects !
of the worksheet and your previous responses in command
fields. In this case, the proposed responses in the command
field are based on the current position of the cell pointer. i

17




To enter a cell number, use the same form as shown. For this
example enter the number of the last cell on the worksheet:
Row 99, Column 63. Type:

R99C63

Your screen shows:

it Blnk Copy Form Name Opt

What if you change your mind? You have moved a different
part of the worksheet into the screen by using the Goto
command. Use this command to move quickly to any part of
the worksheet.

Suppose you decide you want row 65 instead of row 99 and
column 3 instead of 63. Press then again. When the
“GOTO cell” prompt appears, enter ‘‘R65C3.” Press
to carry out the command. The cell pointer is now on row
65, column 3.

- Command Selection from Menus_

All Multiplan commands are selected in the same way as the
Goto command: by selecting the function key that represents
that command.

18

-

doa

;l-




If you press a function key that does not represent a
command, you will hear a beep telling you that the operation
is illegal. You can turn off the “beep” option by pressing
for Options, then pressing for Mute and press (ENTER).

If you press the wrong function key, press
((SHIFT)Y(PAUSE)) to clear the command line. You can also use
instead of break. Both of these keys can help you
regain control of the system if you accidently press the wrong
key.

The lists of commands (or subcommands) are called menus.
In fact, any time you see choices on the command line, that’s
a menu. You can select an option from a menu by selecting
the function key for that option.

Multiplan Proposed Responses

When the command line shows fields (such as “Goto cell”),
each field shows a proposed response. In some fields the
proposed response is a blank. In other fields a proposed
response is given which looks like a typed-in response. In
fields that have a menu of possible responses, the proposed
response is shown by the highlight (when the command line
cursor is in that field).

positions. If you agree with the proposed response, merely
press to carry out the command. If you do not want
the proposed response, you can change the command field
to the response you want.

Proposed responses often reflect the current settings and |
|
|

19




When you are selecting a command or subcommand, the first
choice shown is highlighted. This is also called a proposed
response. If you agree with the proposed response, merely
press (ENTER). Or, press a different “F” key to select another
choice. The command line changes to display your choice.

N~

Filling in the Command Line: The Key 4
The command line may be divided into fields. The command -
line cursor shows you the active field (available for immediate -
use). -
You can move the edit cursor from field to field by the
key. The edit cursor returns to the first field after the last field —
has been reached.

__Canceling a Command: The (BREAK JKey P
At any time before you press to carry out a com- -—
mand, you may press the key to cancel the com-
mand. (The key is on your Model —
100.) When you press the key, the main command
menu reappears and the worksheet appears as it did before o
you began the command.

[ |
20 -




- The Quit Command

- In your next Multiplan lesson, you will learn how to place in-
formation on the worksheet. To leave Multiplan now, however,
use the Quit command. Press (F8). Your screen shows your
Model 100’s main menu with one new file: ‘SPENCECO”

If you had entered any information on your worksheet,
™ Multiplan would have automatically stored it before exiting.




-




]
- BUILDING A WORKSHEET
e In “Fundamentals of Multiplan,” you learned how to start
Multiplan and how the rows and columns are used to iden-
- tify the cells of the worksheet.
) You also learned how to move the cell pointer to different parts
of the worksheet by using the direction keys, and how to move
- the pointer quickly by using the Goto command.
In this session you will begin to build a worksheet. You will
- learn how to change cell entries and correct mistakes as you
} go along. You will also begin to work on a financial analysis
= for a model company — Spencer Ceramics.
- A large industrial firm is considering buying Spencer
Ceramics and has requested a projected income statement;
‘- the firm has asked you for a summary of operating budget,
showing projected sales, costs, and gross profits. If, on the
- basis of this information, Spencer Ceramics looks like a good |
investment, the firm will send in its own accountants to do a
™) more detailed survey.
)
)
- ‘
- |
|
- J
|
- ‘
-, |
-l;
-




The Worksheet Number Grid | -

Start up Multiplan by positioning the Model 100 cursor over
the file “SPENCECOQ?” that you created in “Fundamentals of
Multiplan” and pressing (ENTER). After Multiplan starts up
and loads “SPENCECOQ?”, it displays the row and column

numbers. Press the key and the command line
appears. -
oo
Edit Blnk
-—
The row and column numbers are merely guides for enter-
ing data. The command line is there only to help you enter .
the data on the worksheet and does not appear on the final -
printed form.
m—
-
24 -




]I

D

To plan what needs to be done in your analysis of Spencer
Ceramics, let’s sketch a brief outline with pencil and paper,
showing how the table will be set up.

2

With Multiplan, it is easy to expand the worksheet later to add
more items, to insert rows or columns of space, or to delete
unwanted items. It is even easy to change a figure, such as
January sales; Multiplan recalculates the entire table
automatically.

25




EnferingTet  gm

To prepare the worksheet for Spencer Ceramics, begin by -—
entering the headings for the rows and columns. You can add _
a title to the sheet later. -

Text and numbers are entered the same way. Simply position
the cell pointer on the cell you want to enter data into
(numbers or text) and begin typing.

Look at the cell pointer on your screen. It should be in row 7
1, column 1 (RIC)). If it is not, use the direction keys or the i
HOME key ((CTRL)(1)) to place it there.

o
-
. Edit Blnk Cop orm Name Opt Tran Menu‘fl. )
e Sain Biehn mmsn emosy emass
~im—

Since you will later need some room at the top of your table 7
for the names of the months, move the cell pointer down two —
rows. The pointer is now in row 3, column 1 (R3Cl).

1 =
2
3 —
2 .
5
6 -
dit Blnk COpY Form Name Opt Tran Menu |
o ey e e e e e B
i
]

26




_m

-

[ ]

The first entry you will make is Sales. Type the S of Sales. The
screen shows:

o ourwn-

The “Value” prompt indicates that Multiplan is storing the text
you are entering.

Finish typing the word Sales. Now you see:

27




Correcting Typing Errors: The (BACKSPACE) Key

The edit cursor is located immediately after the text you have
typed. Before you press to enter the text in the cell,
try editing the word Sales by using the key.
Press three times. You see that the edit cursor
deletes the character to its left as it moves. You now have:

Now retype the word Sales once again, so that the screen
looks like:

28




Entering Data with the Direction Keys

Now that the word Sales is correct, you can enter it into the
cell in two ways:

L

You could first press (ENTER), and Sales would appear
in the cell R3CL. Try it to see. You now need to press a
direction key to move the pointer to the next cell. Before
you press a direction key, consider the second way to
enter data.

A faster way to enter text is to press the (1D direction
key (instead of (ENTER)), moving the pointer to the next
cell in which you want to work. Sales is entered
automatically. Try it. Type Sales again. Now press the (D
key. Sales reappears in cell R3Cl, and the cell pointer
moves down to R4Cl. (You may, of course, use any direc-

tion key; your choice depends on the cell you want to
use next.)

To enter Cost, move the cell pointer down to row 5 in
column 1 (R5CI).

ame th Tran Menu

29




Multiplan is waiting for your next instruction. Tell it that you o
want to enter more text by beginning to type Cost. As soon -
as you press C, the command line changes to show the
prompt: —
Finish typing Cost. -
To enter Cost in row 5, column 1 (R5C1), press the (3D key.
Continue to press the (D key until the screen looks like this: s
Notice that row 1 and row 2 scrolled off the screen. Your -
screen now shows rows 3 - 8. ]
-
30 -




Now enter Gross Profits in cell R8CI (your current position)
and press (ENTER).

.opy Form Name Opt ~Tran Menu
_fSim Eeese cooza  Emesy msems e kevis eses

Column Width

Look at row 8, column 1. You can see that the column is not
wide enough to accommodate all the characters in Gross
Profits. Multiplan has not lost any of the information you have
entered. It displays as much of it as it can in the space it has.
If you give it more space, it will display the remainder of the
characters.

When you started Multiplan, the column width was set at nine
characters. Column width is easily changed using the Format
Width command.

31




The Formqt Width Command

Press the key to select the Format command. On the
command line you see:

At this point you need the Format Width subcommand. The
other subcommand will be explained later. For now, however,
press for Width. The screen shows:

3
4
5
6
7
8
I

The 9 shown in the response field is Multiplan’s proposed
response based on the current setting. Since a width of 9
characters is not wide enough to show your heading com-
pletely, choose the width you will need. Gross Profits has 13
characters (12 letters and 1 space). Select 15 characters of
width to give yourself enough room. Type 15 and press
(ENTER).

32



Now you see:

Opt “Tran Menu

Gross Profits may now be seen fully in column 1 because that
T column has been widened. Note that Multiplan automatical-

ly widens all columns. You cannot widen a single column with
- Multiplan.

Your sheet is now ready for the first numbers.

1

- Entering Numbers

ot The sales figures for Spencer Ceramics show that the average ‘

- amount of monthly sales last year was $20,000. |
|

Move the cell pointer to row 3, column 2 (R3C2) opposite
‘i Sales. Type 20000.

Note: Do not use commas (20,000) or spaces (20 000)

\

- when entering numbers. ;

™ ~ Do not type the $ now. Fill in all the figures first. You'll learn |

how to change them to dollars later. {

‘- i

- (

|

- l
]

33




Press the (10 key. Now you have:

1 |
Sales

Cost

Gross Profits : .
Blnk Copy Form Name Opt. Tran Menu

Spencer Ceramics’ costs were $15,000 per month. Enter 15000
in row 5, column 2, like this:

1.  Move the pointer to the desired cell (row 5, column 2).
2. Type 15000.
3. Press to enter the number in the cell.

Now your screen should look like this:

Gross Profits
Blhk Copy F

Since all the figures you are working with on this project have
to do with finances, you may decide that it would be better
to have all the numbers displayed as dollars. It's easy to make
the change.

34




[ ]

- The Format Cells Command

— Multiplan offers a wide selection of formats in which cell en-

) tries may be displayed. The command used for this purpose

St is Format.

_ Press (F4). The command line shows:

[ ]

cell Wide

“am £

} This time you want to change the format of all cells, so choose

- Cells (F2).

“am The command line shows:

[}

I

- . :
The top command line asks which cells are affected and the

- number of digits there are to be after a decimal point. You

| must type these answers. The second line selects the align-

el ment and format setting.

- Begin by filling in the “Cells” prompt. Since we will be using
only up to Row 15 and Column 15 for this example, type: l

St RICLRI5CI5

™ DO NOT press (ENTER). This tells Multiplan to format from !
Row 1, Column 1 through Row 15, Column 18.

- Now, press (TAB). This positions the pointer to the # Dec ‘
prompt. You should now enter the number of digits you want

- to appear after the decimal point. Multiplan suggests “2.” ‘
Since this is appropriate, you don’t need to enter anything.

-

35




Now you need to select the alignment.

Alignment

Alignment means where text and numbers are placed in a
cell; flush with the left edge, flush with the right edge, or
centered.

The “alignment” field offers you these choices:

Settings Examples Effect
Ctr Sales text and numbers centered
$1000.25
$50.25
Left Sales text and numbers flush left
$1,000.25
$50.25
Right Sales text and numbers flush right
$1000.25
$50.25

Any alignment choice that sets the numbers to the right would
be acceptable because you want the decimal points to be in
line with each other. Therefore, you would choose Right.

36



Formats

The second choice you must make is the format. At this point,
you know you want the format code for dollars. Some of the
other choices are specialized. The following chart gives a
brief summary of these formats.

Settings Meanings Examples

Fix Fixed Point 4513

Gen General text and numbers shown
in standard format

$ Dollars $20000.00
($150.00)

Choose the dollar format instead of the proposed response
by pressing (F8).

As soon as you have made certain that all your choices are
correct, press (ENTER) to carry out your choices.

Cost

Gross Profits
it Blnk Copy Form Name Opt - Tran Menu

] 2
l Sales $20000.00
i

37




You have made three choices in the Format command:
1.  You selected Format Cells and specified certain cells.

2. You selected the proposed alignment of the contents of
the cells.

3. You selected the display format for dollars (§).

Note: You can change the way numbers are displayed
any time you like without changing their values. For ex-
ample, you could show the same value as 3 or $3.00
depending on the format setting you select.

You have learned about formatting in this session, and you will
learn more in the next chapter. You will also use a more
detailed breakdown of costs to make a more comprehensive
forecast for Spencer Ceramics.

Quitting Multiplan: Saving Your Worksheet

When you exit Multiplan by pressing (F8), your worksheet is
automatically saved to RAM. Press to exit Multiplan.

38




™
e ENTERING FORMULAS
~ In the last session you learned to put text and numbers into
“m cells by pointing to them with the cell pointer, typing the
’ information, then entering it into the cell by pressing either
- or one of the direction keys.
You also learned to use the Format command to display
- numbers in dollar format.
‘= When you ended the session, your file was automatically
i saved to a file in RAM called SPENCE.
‘- In this session you will get more practice in entering words
7 and numbers and in formatting cells. Most important, you will
.- learn to enter formulas.
™ Starting Up (Review)
‘m
Turn on your Model 100. Position the cursor over the
- “SPENCECO?” file and press (ENTER). Multiplan starts up and
automatically loads that file. Notice that your cell pointer is
- in the same position as when you closed the file. Press the
key to display the command line.
[N
- The Insert Command: The (PASTE) Key
- Look at the following breakdown of Spencer Ceramics’
7 monthly costs:
= Material = $ 4,000.00 |
- Labor = § 7,000.00
Overhead = $ 4,000.00
‘- Total Costs = $15,000.00
-
[T

39




Your worksheet must be expanded to make room for this new
information. You will need space for Material, Labor, and
Overhead, as well as Total Costs. It would be logical to place
this information between the Costs and the Gross Profits titles.
To prepare for inserting this new information, move the cell
pointer to R6C2.

To insert either empty rows or empty columns, use the Insert
command. Press the key.

$20000.00

before: R6C2

There are two switches indicated on the command line: Row
and Column. Notice that ROW is highlighted. This is
Multiplan’s proposed response, and this is what you want. (You
need to add some extra rows of space.) Press to select
“Row.”

The “PASTE #” prompt indicates how many rows/columns to
insert. The “before” prompt indicates where the
rows/columns should be added.

Notice that the proposed responses are based on the posi-
tion of the cell pointer. Because the cell pointer is at row 6,
Multiplan proposes the insertion of 1 row of space before row
6, column 2

The new figures require at least 5 rows (4 for figures and 1
for the total costs). Allow yourself enough room by adding 7
rows. Press 1.

40




Look at the second field. In the ‘“before” field, you tell
Multiplan where to insert the new space by filling in which
row the space should go in front of. You need the space be-
tween row 5 and row 8. You may put the new rows above
row 6 or 7 or 8. Since the proposed response of row 6 is all
right, you don’t need to change it. Press to carry out
the command as it stands.

You see:

| 2

Sales $20000.00
Cos )

i

it Blnk Copy Form Name Opt ' Tran Menu

To see that the rows have indeed been added, use the (1)
to move the pointer down to row 15. Gross Profits is now in
row 15, column L

Now that you have inserted new rows, you have to format the
cells again. You have done this once before. Press (F4). Select
(F2). Type:

RICI:RI5CI5

for the “cells” prompt. Choose the dollar format by pressing
and then press (ENTER). Now you are ready to continue.

41




1y

1

Entering Additional Text !

»l\

You will be able to add the new information in the space you
have created. Under Cost (row 5), you will type the sub- |
categories of Material in row 6, Labor in row 7, and Overhead

I

in row 8. Leave a row between Overhead and Total Costs for -
a line, and type Total Costs in row 10. The procedure is the ‘
same as given in Chapter 2, and is summarized here: '

Move the cell pointer to row 6, column 1 (using either the

direction keys or the Goto command). [
Type Material. If you make a mistake in entering text, -
backspace and type over the mistake. 1
Press the (1) key to enter Material. Your screen now looks -
like this: ]
; . p -

I
Now, enter Labor in row 7 and Overhead in row 8 by simply )
typing the title then pressing the (1) key. o
Leave row 9 empty for now, and move the cell pointer to row o
10. Enter Total Costs, as you entered Labor and Overhead.

Your screen should now look like this: o

i
‘Materiatlt .~
“Labor. .
~Ooverhead '




= Entering Additional Numbers

— Now you are ready to enter the numbers.

[y Move the cell pointer to row 6, column 2. Type 4000. Press
the (D key.

™~ Type 7000, and press the (1D key.

-y For the last number (by Overhead), type 4000, and press

ENTER). You will see:

-
; ; peth L 2.
- -6 Material $4000.00
7 , Labor:

- 8l - Overhea

Total Costs -
- . ) | ; e e

k Copy Form Name Opt Tran Menu

(]I
= Aligning Cell Contents
-

To make it clear that the four entries under Cost (Material,
- Labor, Overhead, and Total Costs), are subcategories, you will
want to align them to the right side of column 1 and the other
categories to the left side of column 1. Multiplan automatically

-

: aligns to the right of a column, so we must move Sales, Cost,
- and Gross Profits to the left of column 1.

First position the cell pointer on the first cell to be aligned

- (row 3, column 1).
-
-
-
[}

43




To align cells, use the Format command. Press (F4), then
to select Format Cells.

- $20000.00:
Cost $15000.00

Material ©'$4000.00
tabor ~.'$7000.00

“# Dec: 2
Fix - Gen

The first field (“cells”) shows the “active” cell (where the cell
pointer is located, R3C1). We want first to align this single cell
to the left to see how it looks. So, leave the proposed response
as it is. The “# Dec” doesn’t concern you now.

The next choice is the alignment. Press to select Left.

The proposed response in the “format code” field is suitable,
so now press (ENTER). The display shows:

-
$20000.00
Cos $15000.00

Material $4000.00
Labor $7000.00
$4000.00

e Opt T

You also want to align rows 5, 10 and 15 in column 1 to the
left as follows:

1. Move the pointer to row 5 column 1.
2.  Press (FA), then (F2). This selects Format Cells.
3. Press for left alignment. Press

To align row 10 position the pointer to row 10 column 1 and
repeat steps 2 and 3. Do the same for row 15, column 1.

44

——_

-




- ‘ |
o The Blank Command
i
Now you are ready to enter values for Total Costs in row 10.
- When you do so, you will have two rows showing total costs.
You started with Costs in row 5, and now you have another
™ row for Total Costs.
) To correct this duplication, you will want to blank out the
- number $15000.00 in row 5, column 2. The worksheet will be
) clearer if the heading Cost is left as a major category heading
- . in column 1, but you want the number to appear next to Total
, Costs.
1]
Use the Blank command to blank out the $15000.00. First move
m the cell pointer to row 3, column 2.
Press (for Blank). The command line shows:
1
- 5[Cost
é Material
™ 7 Labor $7000.00
. g Overhead $4000.00
- 0]Total Costs
LANK cetllss:
]
Look at the cell number highlighted. It shows you that the cell
el pointer is in row 3, column 2. All you have to do is press
to erase the contents of that cell. Watch R5C2 as you
- press (ENTER).
[ 1}
]
- Material $4000.00
Labor $7000.00
: Overhead $4000.00
]}
otal ‘Costs ;
- it Blnk Copy Form Name Opt:  Tran Menu
-t
45




Formulas

Now you are ready to enter a formula for calculating the total
costs. The total costs in row 10 will be figured by adding the
three rows above it. (Move the cell pointer down next to Total
Costs, row 10, column 2.)

Building a Formula -

You might be tempted not to bother with a formula. After all,
you could just enter $15000.00 because you already know that
number belongs there. You need a formula, however, because
costs may change; you need something that will work for
other months, too, so that you don’t have to calculate costs
yourself every time.

Without touching any keys for a moment, think about what
you will be doing. Point with your fingers to row 10, column
2 (next to Total Costs) on your display screen.

Think:
Total Costs (row 10, column 2) . ..

—

v



“plus (now point to row 7, column 2) Labor . . .

“plus (now point to row 8, column 2) Overhead.

You will follow the same procedure using your cell pointer.
Say to yourself: Do this:

Total Costs . . . 1. Place the cell pointer next to Total
Costs (row 10,column 2).

equals . .. 2. Press =. (To begin a formula in
Multiplan, press =.) Look at the
command line.

47




row 6 (Material) . . . 3. Move the cell pointer up 4 rows to

1

Materia
Labor

row 6. (Watch the formula being
built on the command line. The en-
try R[-4]C is a formula to tell
Multiplan to go up 4 rows in this col-
umn to find a value).

Aty

$7000.00
Overhead $4000.00

row 7 (Labor) . ..
plus ...

4. Press +. Watch how the formula

builds. Notice that the cell pointer
moves back to its original position.

5. Move the cell pointer to row 7.

6. Press +.

row 8 (Overhead). 7. Move the cell pointer next to

Cost

Overhead.

Material $4000.00

Labor $7000.00

Overhead

otal Costs e
e: =R[~41C+RI[~3I1C+RL=21Cs

48

o
o

-~

wh—



8. Press (ENTER). You will see
$15000.00 now appear next to Total
Costs. Look at the status line to see
the formula Multiplan used to
calculate the total.

Material $4000.00
Labor $7000.00

Overhead $4000.00

The dollar format you selected in “Building a Worksheet” with
the Format Cells command automatically gives you two
decimal places. Because of this setting, any numbers you
enter will appear in dollars unless you specifically change
them with the Format Cells command.

Press the key. This is the Edit command which will be
discussed later. The formula you see on the command line
is the way Multiplan states what you said as you built the
formula. Multiplan states:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
R10C2 = R[-41C + R[-31C + RI[-2]C
1.  This cell is the active cell.
It contains . . .

The cell 4 rows up from here (or ‘this row minus 4 in
this column . . .

plus . ..
the cell 3 rows up from here . ..
plus. ..

the cell 2 rows up from here.
Note: When a formula in Multiplan does not give a row
or column number, it means “this” row or “this” column.

w o

N o g

49




Reviewing or Changing a Formula

At some time later, you may forget exactly how you calculated
the figure in a particular cell. You can see the contents of a
cell by moving the cell pointer to it and selecting the Edit
command or the Option command. Both let you view the
formula.

If you wish to change the formula, place the cell pointer on
that cell and use the Edit command (press (F1)) to bring the
formula onto the command line. Then use the (=), (=),
and keys to make the changes you
want. The key moves the edit cursor one character to the
right; moves the edit cursor one character to the left;
erases the character that is highlighted rather than
the character to its left, as does.

These four keys are part of the editing keys that Multiplan pro-
vides you. All the editing keys are explained in the Multiplan
Reference Guide. In a nutshell, with the editing keys you can
move the highlight around the command line, insert new text,
and delete or replace old text.

Notice that the direction keys function differently in the Edit
command than when entering data at the “Value” prompt.

To exit the Edit command, press to keep your
changes or to cancel any changes you made.

The Edit Line: Cell Contents

The line displayed by the Edit command (the edit line) shows
what is actually contained in the active cell. While the active
cell may display the number $15000.00, the edit line tells what
formula governs that cell. The value displayed for the cell may
change, but the formula remains constant. If, for example, the
cost of materials was $6000 instead of $4000, the figure
displayed in the Total Costs cell would change to $17000.00.
Yet, the edit line would still show the same formula.

50

\,\



ma
-
- i
Try it. Move the cell pointer to R6C2 ($4000.00). Type 6000. g
v Press and watch the display change to the following: ’
ma
ma
ma
o Total Costs now shows $17000.00. Now, change the cost of
' materials back to $4000.00 and watch Total Costs change back |
e to $15000 |
|
-u a
ma
ma
ma
= Drawing Lines
e To make the worksheet easier to read, draw a line in row 9,
= column 2, using dashes to separate the subcategories from
i Total Costs. Follow the same procedure you used earlier to
— enter text:
| 1]
1. Move the cell pointer to row 9.
[ 1]

2. Type the dash 10 times.

e e




4. Press (ENTER). You now see:

" Material  $4000.00
~Labor  $7000.00

- Overhead

|Total Costs

You will learn later how to extend this line across the entire
worksheet, or across as many columns as you wish. Later, you
will also get more practice in entering formulas using the cell
pointer.

Saving Work: The Transfer Save Command

You already know that when you exit Multiplan, your
worksheet is automatically saved to RAM. But you may want
to periodically save your work on cassette or disk. This is
especially true of important worksheets that you want to keep
a backup copy of.

To save your worksheet, use the Transfer Save command.
Press (F7). The command line shows:

"“Lpad Save Clr

52



]

Choose Save by pressing (F3). Now the command line shows:

wiml ename: &

- SYLK

The proposed response is Norm. This lets you save files to
either cassette or disk which is what you want. (SYLK files are
discussed in the Appendix section.)

Before saving your worksheet, insert a blank cassette into your
cassette recorder. Rewind the tape to the beginning. If you
are not using a leaderless tape, make sure you are past the
leader.

Make sure your cassette recorder is properly connected and
the PLAY and RECORD buttons are pushed in. Answer the
filename: prompt by answering with CAS:SPENCE.

Press and the file is saved to cassette.

To save the worksheet to disk, make sure the disk drive is
properly connected and turned on. Insert a formatted disk
and answer the filename prompt with “disknumber.filename”,
such as 0:SPENCE.

You can now exit Multiplan by pressing the key which
returns you to the main menu.

53




.!v

NAMING CELLS AND COPYING |

vlv

*

In the last session, you entered cost figures into the
worksheet. You then built a formula for Total Costs using the
cell pointer.

In this session you will practice building more formulas. You ) -
will also learn how to copy cells and how to name them.

Loading a File: The Transfer Load Command [ =
In the last section you learned how to save your Multiplan =
worksheets to either cassette or disk. Now you will load that
file back in. -
Start up Multiplan by positioning the Model 100 cursor over , a..|
the MP.BA file and pressing (ENTER). When asked to enter a i 1
filename, type SPENC2. This opens a new file called SPENC2. -
To load your worksheet, use the Transfer Load command. |
Press (F7). The command line shows: -

| -
|
!
7 .
The proposed response is Norm. This lets you load files from -
either cassette or diskette. (SYLK files are discussed in the A
Appendix section.) -
|
™~
54 -




To load the worksheet from cassette, rewind the tape to the
beginning. Make sure your cassette recorder is properly
connected and the PLAY button is pushed in. Answer the
filename: prompt by answering with CAS:SPENCE.

Press and the first file on the cassette is loaded into
- RAM.

To load the worksheet from diskette, make sure the disk drive

-
is properly connected and turned on. Insert the disk that
- contains the file into the drive and answer the filename
prompt with the same name you used to save the file, such
- as 0:SPENCE.
Your screen now shows your worksheet.
[}
Press key to display the command line.
-
_ Titles
‘- You need to be able to tell which month is which, so you will }
' want to put the names of the months across the top of the |
‘- worksheet. Move the cell pointer to row 1, column 2.
‘-
‘-
‘|
|
-
[}
-

55




You want to enter the months starting with January in row 1,
column 2, so type January.

Press the key to move the cell pointer to the next cell, row
1, column 3. Remember that moving the cell pointer
automatically enters the word and moves the cell pointer to
the next cell.

Januar

$20000.00

$4000.00
it Blnk Copy Form Name Opt  Tran Menu

Follow the same procedure until you have listed all twelve
months. You will automatically scroll the screen as you move
the cell pointer. Press after the last month to enter
the final title and to return to the main command menu.

12
Novembe

it Blnk Copy Form Name Opt . Tran Menu

56

l ." . l "\ v't ,.\ .'\ ' ' ' ," ‘l\ »l, \l\ \!‘ I, ‘l“ 'l‘ ,'.‘ T
Ll 28 38 B85 28 S5 &8 S8 28 S8 S8 S8 38 28 2 8 B % N1 1 R W




Move the pointer back to January (row 1, column 2).

February

$20000.00

$4000.00 : i
it Blnk Copy Form Name Opt Tran Menu.

Format: Align Center

The names of the months are aligned to the right which is
Multiplan’s default. The worksheet would look nicer and be
easier to follow if the names of the months were centered over
the columns. Use the Format Cells command with the
“Center” alignment to accomplish this.

Press and then (F2).

You want to format all twelve months, so you could follow the
same procedure you used earlier to format a range of cells
(the headings Sales, Costs, and Gross Profits). But it is much
faster and more efficient to format the whole row at once.

57




To format the entire row, we can simply delete the reference
to the column (C2). To do this, press to enter the Edit
mode. Notice the double arrows in the upper left corner. Now
press to move the cursor. You can now press the

key twice.
This leaves the response as Rl, which tells Multiplan to format o
the whole row. (Similarly, C1 would mean format all of column
L) -
Now press choose “Center” and press because -
the proposed response in the “format code” field is correct "
and the “# Dec” field does not apply. g
The names of the months are now aligned in the center over
the columns of numbers and are easier to read. o
The Copy Right Command -
The figures you entered for Spencer Ceramics were for only ’_‘
one month. You will also want to show the rest of the year. —
Start by copying the figures you have for January into the ) |
remaining months of the year (the next 11 columns). You can —

later change some figures for costs or sales to see the effects ‘
of the changes on Spencer Ceramics’ profits. i




To copy the number for Sales ($20000.00) into the next eleven
cells, move the cell pointer to $20000.00 (row 3, column 2).
Press for Copy. Your command line shows:

Rght Down From:

Choose the Right subcommand to copy from one cell (for
January) into the cells to its right. Press (F2). The command
line shows:

Right # cells

Where the command line cursor is located, type 11, for the
number of times you want the formula in R3C2 copied.

Right # cells

Multiplan has proposed the cell you want to copy (the loca-
tion of the cell pointer) as the starting point. You have already
specified how many copies of that cell you want.

Press (ENTER). The Copy command copies the content of the
R3C2 cell into the next 11 cells to the right.

59




fg Y

The screen is too small to display the whole year at one time,

but you can see the rest of the year by using the key to i
scroll the sheet beneath the pointer. Scroll until both columns
13 and 14 are visible. The sales figures stop at column 13 (the -
last of the twelve months of the year).
December : j -
$20000.00 -
—
—
Now, fill in the cost figures, again using the Copy command.
Instead of copying one row at a time (as you did when you -
copied the $20000.00 for Sales), use the Copy Right command
to copy a group of cells. You do this by selecting a “range” “—
of cells.
_d—
™
60 o




-
- Ranges: The Colon
= First, move the cell pointer to the upper left comner of the area
you want to copy. You want to copy the information from rows
- 6 through 10 in column 2, to the same rows in columns 3
through 13 to fill in the rest of the months. Move the cell
= pointer to row 6 in column 2.
m
2
1 January
- 2
3 $20000.00
m g
) 6
- Edit Blnk Copy For . Tran Menu
- Press (for Copy).
]
‘-
-
o Press (F2) (for Right).
-
- Right # cells:
=
Notice that the “# cells” field shows 1], the same number you
™ typed the last time you used the Copy Right command.
Multiplan will always propose the number you used for the
‘- last Copy Right command. The number you want is the
number 11 (this copying is just like the one for Sales).
-
™

61




Press to move to the “at” field.

If you were copying only one row, the proposed response
would be right. But you want to copy 5 rows of column 2 to
the right, so you need to enter a range which lets you select
a group of cells

Press : (colon).

ght # cells: 11

Press the (1) key until the cell pointer is on $15000.00 (next
to Total Costs).

;Right‘ # cells: 11

Notice how easily the range has been built.

Press and watch the values appear across the screen.
The values for Total Costs appear last because they involve
copying a formula; Multiplan has to calculate the value after
it finishes copying the formulas. Use the key to scroll
through the worksheet.

62



‘- Formulas (Review)

A formula will do calculations for you, plus it allows you to
change the numbers and have Multiplan recalculate the

|
' result. So you want to build formulas wherever you can.
.- In “Entering Formulas,’ you built a formula to calculate Total
Costs. Now, you want to build a formula to calculate Gross
- Profits. Say to yourself, “Gross Profits is Sales minus Total
Costs” A formula that uses these names is easily recognizable
- and as easy to build as the formulas you have built already.
Before you can build such a formula, you must define names
- for some cells.
- . '
Naming Cells
‘-
| Multiplan has a way to name cells or groups of cells, so that
- you can refer to them easily. You can, for example, name a
7 whole row, such as row 3; you can name it Sales, meaning the
- whole line of numbers showing sales. If you could see your
7 whole screen at once, you could imagine the row named
- Sales. It would look like this:
]
‘-
‘-
Exa=y | enipsy emgawy
- Note: When you name a cell or group of cells, make the
7 name one long word; do not use spaces or hyphens. (For
m more information, see the discussion of the Name
7 command in Part 2 of Multiplan Reference Guide.)
|
-

63




To build a formula for Gross Profits, you must first name the
groups of cells that contain sales and total cost figures. Then
these names can be used to build your formula.

Start by naming row 3 Sales.
Move the cell pointer to R3C1 (row 3, column 1).
Press (for Name).

Text in active cell used for proposed response

In the first field, Multiplan proposes Sales as the name to be
defined. This is helpful for quickly turning titles on a
worksheet into names. Titles are text that you place in a cell.
Names are references to areas on the worksheet. A name may
be the same as a title, as it is here. But, the area the name refers
to may be different from the area that contains the title, again
as it is here.

Press to move to the next field. Multiplan is asking you
to specify which cells this name refers to.

You want Sales to refer to the cells in row 3, columns 2 through
13. Press the key once; the response in the “refer to” field
is now R3C2. Press (0 (colon), then the direction key to
move the cell pointer to column 13 (December). Press
(ENTER).

You could have typed 13 after the colon instead of using the
cell pointer. This method is faster if you know which cells
compose the group you are naming.

64




Now Name the group of cells that defines Total Costs.
Move the cell pointer to Total Costs (RI0C1).
Press (for Name).

refer to: R10C2

Notice Total Costs in the “NAME?” field and R10C2:13 in the
“refer to” field (the C2:13 part is the same as for Sales!). You
need only press to define Total Costs.

Note: Multiplan changes any spaces in titles to
underlines and deletes any illegal characters when titles
are defined as names. The titles themselves are
unaffected.

The same procedure would work for Material, Labor, and
Overhead, if you wanted to define these or any other names,
too (it’s not necessary for the Spencer Ceramics example):

1. Move the cell pointer to the title.
2. Press (for Name).
3. Press (ENTER).

By proposing responses, Multiplan makes it easy to define
quickly names for groups of cells that have similar shapes.
In other cases, the proposed reponses may not be suitable.
You should always check the definition proposed for a name
before you press (ENTER).

The names do not appear on the screen. Nevertheless, the
name can be used later in a formula or any other way that
cell references can be used.

65




If you forget which cells a name refers to, you can use the
Name command to find out. Press (F5), then use the key
to “step forward through” the list of names. Each time you
press the key, another name appears, and the group of
cells it refers to appears in the second field. If you forget
which name you used, follow the same procedure until the
name you are searching for appears. (Press to return
to the regular command line.)

~
Note: The only way you can remove a name is to define
it as blank. For example, to remove the name Sales, press -
(F5), then the key until Sales appears, then (TAB).
Now, simply press the key to erase the row and e
column number to which it refers. For your Spencer
Ceramics example, do not remove the name Sales. -
Building a Formula Using Names -
Move the cell pointer to row 15, column 2, next to Gross 7
Profits. —
1 : | v I 2 —
}Total Costs s $1SO:0‘0‘.00
"Gr‘oss Prof“i'ts -
it Blnk Copy: For _
Again, say to yourself, “Gross Profits is Sales minus Total -
Costs”
Gross Profits = Sales — Total Costs -
-
66
(]




Now build the formula.

Type Sales.

Value: =salesl

EZhsd  eecs  pmabnerama pmedd pEmna eogny EmEEw

Press — (minus).

v Value. ‘Sales-l

T T T T YT T T

-
Now type Total Costs (names must be typed exactly as de-
™ fined; be sure to include the underline character between
Total and Costs). ‘
-
T
Value- "Sales Total COStS! ;
- | e Epis eann miaey ) eken e e Beasd
- Press (ENTER).
-
p—

67




Look at the cell for Gross Profits (row 15, column 2). When
you pressed (ENTER), Multiplan calculated your formula and
placed the results in the cell. Gross Profits now shows
$5000.00.

Now copy this formula to the right 11 times (type (Copy),
(Right), 11, (ENTER)).

You can see that Multiplan did the copy by using the to
scroll through the worksheet.

Remember that Sales is defined as a 12 cell area (January
through December). And so is Total Costs. The $5000.00 is,
of course, the correct result for each month. But why does
a formula that subtracts all of Total Costs from all of Sales give
the correct result each month? (If you change either a sales
figure or a cost figure for one month, the Gross Profits figure
changes in that column only.)

Even though you specify part or all of a row, as you did here
by using the names Sales and Total Costs, Multiplan
calculates in only one column at a time when it needs only
one value for the result. Multiplan works the same way if you
specify all or part of a column; it calculates in only one row
at a time when it needs only one value for the result. This topic
is discussed thoroughly in the “Formulas” section of Part 1
in the Multiplan Reference Guide.

68



]
= Calculating Functions: SUM
’- . .

It looks as if Spencer Ceramics has made a lot of money.
ey Wouldn't you like to see how much? Then, let’s add another
) column heading in column 14, row 1, for the sums. Use the
- Goto command to move the cell pointer to RICI4.

Press (for Goto)
- Type RICI4
Press
[}
| Enter the title Sum in row 1, column 14, by typing the word
- Sum and pressing (ENTER).
7 Now your screen should show:
-
, ST
- December
- $20000.00
- | s4000.00 .
1t Blnk Co Form Name Opt T Mer
-

The word Sum is centered over column 14 because you used
- the Format Cells command earlier to “center” the whole row.
- To calculate the sales total for Spencer Ceramics for the
| twelve months, use the Multiplan function SUM. Begin by mov-
- ing the cell pointer to the cell where the result will appear,

row 3, column 14.

- Press =. The command line will show:
[ B
-
:-1
[ i

69




Type SUM(Sales).

Note: When using any of the Multiplan functions, type —
the function name followed immediately by an opening
parenthesis, “(”’ Do not leave any space between the s
function name and the opening parenthesis. 7
Press (ENTER). You will see: -
e
13 .
December , . o
$20000.00 B o »
$4000.00 _
it -Blnk Copy Opt ran Menu -
Error Values , , o pres
If you enter a formula that Multiplan cannot calculate to a
number or text, Multiplan uses one of the special error values
as the result. Error values start with a number sign (#). For ex- P
ample, look at the value in cell R3C14, which is the sum of
sales. (If the cell pointer is not there already, move it to R3C14.) -
The formula is SUM(Sales). Let's “undefine” Sales. Press
for Name. Press the key until Sales appears in the s
“NAME" field. Press (TAB). Now press the key. The
reference for Sales disappears. Press and the name s
Sales no longer exists.
-
-

70




Notice at the same time what happens in cell R3C14. The value
changes from $240000.00 to #NAME?. The formula for
calculating the value of Gross Profits also utilizes the name
Sales. Notice that the values for Gross Profits also reflect the
error #NAME?.

1
December

$20000.00

$4000.00
it B{nk Copy Form N

This means that Multiplan found a name you haven’t defined
yet.

Now, redefine Sales to refer to R3C2:13. Press (F5); the
“NAME?” field is blank, but the “refer to” field shows R3C2:13.

refer to: R3C1:13

Type Sales, then press (ENTER). The value $240000.00 re-
appears in cell R3C14.

December

$20000.00

$4000.00
Edit Blnk Copy Form Name Op

i e

Tran Menu

71




I & W
.

»‘\

Remember, when you defined Total Costs, the “refer to” field
had a proposed response that fit. Because Sales will refer to
a group of cells with the same shape as the group of cells
of the last name defined (Total Costs), the proposed response
is correct for redefining Sales, as long as the cell pointer is
in the correct row before starting the Name command.

l!‘

|
ol
The other error values you might see as you build a worksheet ] |
are: #DIV/0!, #N/A, #NULL!, #NUM!, #REF!, #VALUE!. All of the -
error values are described fully under “Error Values” in the ) |
“Formulas” section in Part 1 of Multiplan Reference Guide. "'i
Relative References and Absolute References |
So far we've been using three different ways to refer to cells. ) |
Sometimes, we referred to a cell as R3C14 or a group of cells po
as R3C2:13. Sometimes, we referred to a group of cells by ] l
name, as when we built the formula SUM(Sales) or Sales-Total -
Costs. Sometimes, we referred to a cell by R[-4]C, as when ]
we built the formula for Total Costs. -~
When you refer to cells by R3Cl4, R3C2:13, or similar p=
references to specific row numbers and specific column
numbers, you are using absolute references. When you refer poon
to a cell by R[-4]C and similar references to the current row
plus or minus a number of rows, you are using relative o
references (which can also be used for columns).
The major difference between absolute and relative o~
references appears when copying formulas. When you i
copied the formula for Total Costs across all 12 months, the S~
correct value appeared in each column. You wouldn’t see any _
difference between a formula with absolute references and o
one with relative references in this case because the values !
for Material, Labor, and Overhead are the same in each col- -
umn. But, if one or more values were changed in one column,
the value of Total Costs in that one column would differ. o
-
72 -




On the other hand, if the formula contained absolute
references, all copies of Total Costs would depend on the
values in column 2 rather than on the values in each column.

If you had specified the exact row and column number for
Material, Labor, and Overhead by making an absolute
reference to their position, such as R6C2 + R7C2 + R8C2,
you would have had to change each of the references for the
Total Costs formula in each column for the formula to remain
correct.

col2 col3 col4
row3 1
rowé 2 -
row5 3
rowb 6 — 6 6

Absolute Formula in rowé: R3C2 + R4C2 + R5C2

Copied Absolute Formulas Refer to the Same Cells

73




If the 2 in c0l2 becomes a 3, then all 6’s in row6 become 7’s;
if any value in row3, row4, or row5 of col3 or col4 changes,
there is no effect in row6.

col2 col3 colé
row?3 1 1 1
rowh 2 2 2
rows 3 3 3
rowb 6 6 6

Relative Formula in rowé:
R[-3]C + R[-2]JC +R[-11C

Copies Relative Formulas Refer to Different Cells

If one of the 2’s in row4 becomes a 3, then the value in row6
in that one column becomes a 7.

For reasons of flexibility, you used a formula with relative
references, built by using the cell pointer, to calculate Total
Costs. Similarly, using a formula with relative references to
calculate the sum of Sales allows you to copy a flexible formula
for calculating the sums of Total Costs and Gross Profits.

First, you need to edit the formula in row 3, column 14 (R3C14).
Right now it contains the formula SUM(Sales). because names
are defined by absolute references, Sales is handled the same
as an absolute reference. You need to change Sales to relative
references.

Move the cell pointer to R3C14.

74

=




Press (for Edit). The command line shows the current for-
mula in the active cell:

L e e e e ‘waa Erin| ezazs

To change the Sales reference to relative cell references, we
will use the direction keys to enter the cell references. Press
the key and notice what happens. The cell pointer did
not move, but the cursor on the edit line did. The Edit com-
mand changes the function of the direction keys. Instead of
moving the cell pointer, they move the edit cursor. Notice
the double arrows in the upper left corner of the display. This
tells you that the Edit command is in control and the direc-
tion keys have a new function.

Press the to move the edit cursor to the end of the
formula.

To enter relative cell references in the Edit command, press
again. The ‘““Value” prompt replaces the “Edit’’ prompt
and the double arrows on the display disappear. This means
that you can use the direction keys to enter cell references.

Press to erase Sales), but leave SUM(.

Value. —SUM('

wa::a e ‘wa

15




Press the key until the cell pointer reaches R3C2.

Value: =SUMCRCT-121ff

= sem mem Eam

Multiplan inserts a relative reference into your formula.

Press : (colon).

Press ) (right parenthesis).

Value' =SUM(RCL-121:RCL~ 13)!

e

Press (ENTER).

76



Now, you can easily use this same formula to calculate the
‘- sums for Total Costs and Gross Profits by copying the formula
into cells R10C14 and R15C14 using the Copy From command.

‘-

- Copying a Formula: The Copy From Command

- Press (for Copy), then (for From).

‘m.

- .
Multiplan proposes that you copy from the active cell, which

‘- is what you want to do. Press (TAB). The proposed response
in the “to” field is not correct. Press the (1) key until the cell

‘- pointer reaches row 0.

-

-

-,

-

- -

17




This is one of the cells to receive a copy of the formula. The
other is in row 15. Because the cells are not next to each other,
you can't use a range as you've done before with the colon.
You need, instead, to make a list of cells. To make a list, use
the comma.

Press , (comma).

From: R3C14  to: R10C14,F

Now press the (D key until the cell pointer reaches row 15.

R3C14 R10C14,R15C140

From

Press (ENTER), and watch the values appear in rows 10 and 15
of column 14. Use the (D key to scroll through the worksheet:

13 | 14
$15000.00 $180000.00

j ' $5000.00 @&k : L
it .Blnk. Copy Form Na Tran Menu

It’s time to take a break. To make it easier when you return,
move the cell pointer back to the beginning of the worksheet.
Multiplan always loads a worksheet exactly as it was when
you saved it. Use Goto command ((F7)(F5)) to move the cell
pointer to row 3, column 2, and press (ENTER).

78

W




In the next session, you will see how Spencer Ceramics’
profits change as costs and sales change.

Save your work to cassette or disk using the Transfer Save
command.

Press for Transfer, then select Save by pressing (F3). To
save the worksheet to cassette, make sure your cassette
recorder is properly connected and the PLAY and RECORD
buttons are pushed in. Answer the filename: prompt with:
CAS:SPENC2.

Press and the file is saved to cassette.

To save the worksheet to disk, make sure the disk drive is
properly connected and turned on. Insert a formatted disk
and answer the filename prompt with “disknumberfilename,’
such as 0:SPENC2.

You can now exit Multiplan by pressing the key which
returns you to the main menu. Remember that when you exit
Multiplan your worksheet is automatically saved to RAM.
Since you opened a new file at the beginning of this section,
the worksheet is stored in RAM as SPENC2CO.

19







™
= ~_ COPYING FORMULAS AND OPTIONS
>- . .
In the last session you reviewed the procedure for building
- formulas, and you learned how to copy cells into other cells
’ on the worksheet. You also learned how to name cells and
‘= how to do a calculation using a name and a function.
Turn on your Model 100 and position the cursor over
- SPENC2CO. Press to start up Multiplan with the
, Spencer Ceramics example. If you wish you may Transfer
-, Load the file from cassette or disk. Press key to
display the command line.
[ N
The screen should look just as it did when you left it last time:
- . , ,
Y
-
Y
-
- _Building a Formula to Show Increasing Sales
- Your information on Spencer Ceramics indicates that sales
‘ have been increasing by about 1% a month. To see the ef-
- fect of a 1% monthly increase in sales, first move the pointer
to row 3, column 3, under February, which is the first month
- that will show an increase.




Press =. Your command line shows:

| lvalue = . .

| mae e ERass | ERdEs cmens Beeas evid EeRER
Using January sales as a base for the remaining months, type
in a formula that will calculate each month’s sales as a 1% in-
crease over the preceding month’s sales. Move the cell
pointer back to row 3, column 2, under January. The command

line shows:

JEsEns even ey

To show February’s sales as a 1% increase over January’s, you
need to multiply January’s sales by 101% (that is, February sales
are 101% of January’s).

Press * (the asterisk is the sign for multiplication).

82




‘=™
_in
[ ]
) Press (ENTER). You should see the new cell value for February
- showing a 1% increase over the previous month, January.
.
]
-
‘™
= Copying a Formula to the Right:
™ The Copy Right Command (Review) " |
‘- Because January acts as the “base” month for the 1% increase,
) the cell for January Sales does not contain a formula. You will
.- therefore be copying the formula for February Sales into the
) remaining 10 months of the year. To copy this formula to the
- right, be sure the cell pointer is on R3C3 (under February),
7 and press for Copy.
-
- g
- | Rght Down From L e
; L s el e esas peess ) eomsy ey sy
- Press for Right.
- In the first field (“# cells™), type 10.
‘-
- flRight # cell
[ NI
. 83




!l\

In the second field (“at”), you see that R3C3 (the active cell)
is the proposed response. That is where you want to start —
because the other 10 cells are to be copies of this cell.

Press (ENTER), then use the to scroll through the
worksheet to see the results.

—

—-—
January equals $20000.00
February equals $20200.00 -
March equals $20402.00
April equals $20606.02 -
May equals $20812.08
June equals $21020.20 p
July equals $21230.40
ABugust equals $21442.71 —
Septmeber  equals $21657.13 -
October equals $21873.71 —
November equals $22092.44
December equals $22313.37 o
SUM equals $253650.06
Move the cell pointer to row 3, column 14, to see the sales o
figures resulting from a 1% monthly increase. The formula was )
copied to the remainder of the year, and the cells that -
depended on sales figures (Gross Profits and sum of Sales, )
for example) have been updated to include the new o
information. ]
Before you go on, save your work to cassette or disk (Transfer
Save). -
What If...? -
The SPENCER worksheet is based on the assumption that the
company will have $20,000.00 in sales in the “base” month -
(January). The rest of the sales figures are calculated from a
formula that assumes a sales increase of 1% per month. All -
the cost figures are the same for each month.

84 -




‘m
- . e
- What if the actual “base” figures (figures you typed in rather
v than figures calculated from formulas) are different from the
- estimates you typed in? You would want to change the “base”
figures, but would want to protect your formulas (especially
-= those for calculating Total Costs and Gross Profits) from altera-
tion. How do you protect your formulas from accidental altera-
- tion? And, how do you quickly find which cells contain the
“base” figures?
-
™ The Options Command
-m As you have seen, if you change the contents of a cell, such
. as January Sales, Multiplan recalculates all of the cells that
- depend upon that cell.
™ Use the Goto command to move your pointer to row 3, col-
umn 2. Change January sales by typing 30000. Press
™ and scroll through the worksheet to see how the remaining
sales and profits figures change.
- Likewise, if you change the formula in row 3, column 3 (under
, February), to reflect a 2% increase (*102%), Multiplan will
- automatically recalculate the worksheet.
-, If your worksheet contains many formulas, each change may
require several moments to complete the recalculation. To
™ speed up entering a number of changes, you can turn off the
automatic recalculation option by using the Options com-
- mand. Press (F6).
[ 1
= FORMULA: 30000
Calch - Beepf
- i BEisn | eepen | peacy | Bcama ) bems b g
et Select to turn off the automatic recalculation.
Press (ENTER).
83




Now change the number for January sales to 10000 and press
(ENTER). You will see that only the cell for January sales
changed.

o January oo kFebruary’

530300.00'

: $4000 00 - $4000 00
Edat Blnk Copy Form Name Opt Tran Menu

el S

During the time the option to recalculate is turned off, you
can do a one-time calculation by pressing the RECALC key.
Press the RECALC key, (D) ((GHIED(D) and watch the screen.
The worksheet has been recalculated. Gross Profits (row 15)
now shows losses in parentheses.

($4900.00)

s | ERE | EAm Ees EEE eRE ERe

Use the Options command to change back to automatic
recalculation ((F&) for Options, for automatic recalcula-
tion, (ENTER)). (Your work has already been saved by the
earlier Transfer Save command.)

86



™ ‘
~ PRINTING A WORKSHEET
- You have now become familiar with the basic command
‘= structure of Multiplan, using the keyboard and commands to
i build a worksheet that responds quickly and accurately to
‘m changes.
In this session you will learn to use the Multiplan Print
- command to print a copy of the summary operating budget |
that you developed to show Spencer Ceramics’ projected }
- sales and profits.
-_-I .AA PR S — . NPT - N P s PO
The Print Current Screen Command =~
-
Before you print your worksheet, be sure the printer is
- connected properly, turned on, and ready to print. |
L Start up Multiplan and load the SPENCE file from cassette or |
-m . . . |
diskette. Next, use the Multiplan Print command to get a paper
- copy of the information currently displayed on your screen.
| Press the key.
— Multiplan uses a width of 40 characters (the width of the
- Multiplan screen.
= The Print Worksheet Command
= Before you print your worksheet, be sure the printer is
- connected properly, turned on, and ready to print.
To print the entire worksheet, press (SHIFT)(PRINT). The
- command line shows:
:-I
= from: R1:99 .
= e =T T
-
P~ 87




Multiplan proposes 70 character for the “width” prompt. This
is the number of characters to be printed on a line. For the
“from” prompt, Multiplan proposes the entire worksheet (from
row 1 to row 99. These responses are what we want so simp-
ly press (ENTER).

Multiplan will print as many columns across the page as will
fit within the margins. Any columns left over will be printed
on a second page, with row and column numbers continued.

This method of printing permits you to cut and paste the
printed pages to form a worksheet with the same dimensions
you set up on the screen.

The printed pages should look something like the next
illustration.

88

M-




-

L_[

LI

Sales

Cost

Material
Labor
Overhead

Total Costs

Gross Profits

April
$10303.01

$4000.00
$7000.00
$4000.00

$15000.00

($4696.99)
August

$10721.35

$4000.00
$7000.00
$4000.00

$15000.00

($4278.65)
December
$11156.68
$4000.00

$7000.00
$4000.00

$15000.00

($3843.32)

January February March
$10000.00 $10100.00 $10201.00
$4000.00 $4000.00 $4000.00
$7000.00 $7000.00 $7000.00
$4000.00 $4000.00 $4000.00
$15000.00 $15000.00 $15000.00
($5000.00) ($4900.00) ($4799.00)
May June July
$10406.04 $10510.10 $10615.20
$4000.00 $4000.00 $4000.00
$7000.00 $7000.00 $7000.00
$4000.00 $4000.00 $4000.00
$15000.00 $15000.00 $15000.00
($4593.96) ($4489,.90) ($4384.80)
September October November
$10828.57 $10936.85 $11046.22
$4000.00 $4000.00 $4000.00
$7000.00 $7000.00 $7000.00
$4000.00 $4000.00 $4000.00
$15000.00 $15000.00 $15000.00
($4171.43) ($4063.15) ($3953.78)
Sum
$126825.03
$180000.00
($53174.97)

89




By changing the response in the “from” prompt of the Print
Worksheet command, you can select the portion of the
worksheet you want to print. For example, you could specify
just the column showing the sums for sales, costs, and gross
profits (column 14).

Note: If you should accidently press or
(SHIFT)(PRINT), when the printer is not con-
nected or not turned on, press to
regain control of Multiplan.

90

™

A




-
= Learning More about Multiplan ‘
- The example of Spencer Ceramics is completed.
) There are other tasks and other problems to be solved that |
require additional commands and functions. Multiplan pro- |
- vides them. |
|
o Multiplan is described completely in Multiplan Reference |
! Guide. Multiplan provides mathematical, financial, and |
! statistical functions for calculations and problem solving. So
. [
far you’ve only seen SUM.
- In addition, in Multiplan Reference Guide, you’ll find descrip-
tions of additional editing keys that make building a
- worksheet easier. And, you’ll find an alphabetical list of all
the messages Multiplan can display on the message line. An
- appendix of “Helpful Hints” suggests ways to save time and
space while using Multiplan.
- Now that you've learned how to use Multiplan in this manual,
you can use the reference manual to explore the full poten-
- . .
“tial of Multiplan.
-
-
-
-
.
-
[ 1]
[ 1]
-
, 91







™
- INDEX
- + (addition operator) 48-49, 73
- = (equal) 48
) *  (multiplication operator) 82
“m : (ranges: colon) 61
[ —  (subtraction operator) 48-49, 72
- , (union operator) 78
- Absolute references 72 }
Addition operator (+) 48-49, 73
- Align center 57
' Aligning cell contents 60
- Alignment 36
| Appendix E 107
B BACKSPACE key 28 |
- Blank command 45 |
I BREAK key 20 ‘
- Building a formula 46, 81 ‘
| Building a formula using names 66 |
- Building a worksheet 23 ‘
- Calculating SUM 69 |
[ Cancelling a command 20 |
- Canrying out a command 20
[ Cell contents 50
- Cell pointer 14
| Cells 35, 50
- Center alignment 36, 57
| Changing a formula 50
ey Character left 50
[ Character right 60
- Colon (ranges) 61
Column width 31

- Comma (,) (union operator) 78

' Command selection from menus 18 !
[
- 93




Commands

Blank 45

Copy 59

Copy right 858, 83

Edit 50

Format 32

Format cells 385
Format width 32

Goto 17

Insert PASTE 39
Name 63

Options 85

Print current screen 87
Print worksheet 87
Transfer load 54
Transfer save 52
Value 27

Copy 54, 58-60

Copy from 77

Copy right 58

Copy (review) 83
Copying formulas and options 81
Correcting typing errors 28

Defining 63-68

DELETE key 50, 66, 70
Direction keys (arrows) 13
Drawing lines 851

Edit line 50
ENTER key 20
Entering data 29
Entering additonal numbers 43
Entering formulas 39
Entering numbers 33
Entering additional text 42
Entering text 26
Equal (=) 47
Error values 70

94



Filling in the command line 20
Format 57
Format cells 35
Format command 35
Format width 32
Formats 37
Formula for increasing sales 81
Formula using names 66
Formulas

building 46

changing 50

reviewing 50
Formulas (review) 63 ‘
Functions (See Reference Guide)

Goto 18
Home key 26

Increasing formula 50
Insert command 39

LABEL key 16

Learning more about Multiplan 91
Lines 52

Loading a file 54

Menus 18
MSPLAN 9, 11
Multiplication operator (*) 82

Name command 63
Names 66

Naming cells 54, 63
Number signs (#) 72
Numbers 33

95




Operators
Addition (+) 48-49, 73

Equal (=) 48

Multiplication (*) 82

Range (¢) 6l

Union (comma) (,) 78
Options 85

PASTE key 39

PAUSE key 19

Print screen command 87
Print current screen 87
Printing a worksheet 87
Program (MSPLAN) 9, 1l
Proposed responses 19
Protecting the worksheet 79

Quit 38

RAM 107

Ranges: the colon 6l
Relative references 72
Reviewing a formula 50

Saving work 52

Saving your worksheet 38
Screen 11

Scrolling the worksheet 14
SHIFT key 19-20

SOUND OFF command 9
Starting up 9

Starting up (review) 39

SUM (calculating function) 69
SYLK 10

96



—

-

TAB key 20
TELCOM 107
Text 26

Titles 55, 64

Transfer load 54

Transfer save 52

Transferring Multiplan files 107
TRSDOS 107

TRS-XENIX 107

Typing errors 28

Value 27
Videotex 107

Width 31, 32
Worksheet
building 23
number grid 24
printing 87
protecting 79
saving 38
scrolling 14

97










Privded o L A

Cat. No. 26-3829

-

i




